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Travis Kiger

834 North Woods Ave.
Fullerton, CA 92832
Telephone: (714) 240-6778

Representative Respondent In Pro Se

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR COUNTY OF ORANGE
CENTRAL JUSTICE CENTER/ UNLIMITED JURISDICTION

CHERYL SANDERS,
' PlaintifY,

v,

JOHN DOE 1, aka “Kerry W.”, et al.,

Defendants.

CHERYL SANDERS.

Subpoena Proponent.

Y.

TEAVIS KIGER, as Section 382
representative respondent of Friends for
Fullerton’s Future, an Umneorporated
Association,

Respondent.

CASENO: 30-2010-00435218

EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR ORDER
QUASHING “DEPOSITION SLUBPOENA
FOR PRODUCTION OF BUSINESS
RECORDS"; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
AND AUTHORITIES:; DECLARATION OF

' TRAVIS KIGER CONCERNING

IRREPARABLE HARM: DECLARATION
OF TONY BUSHATLA CONCERNING

. SERVICE OF NOTICE

Hearing on Ex Parte Application:

DATE: Monday, January 10, 2011

TIME: 1:30PM

DEPT: (20— Civil Panel Floor 6 :
JUD. QFFICER: Hon. David R. Chaffee

EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR ORDER QUASHING “DEPOSITION SUBPOENA™
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TO THE COURT, AND TQ PLAINTIFF CHERYL SANDERS:

TRAVIS KIGER, as Representative Respondent for Friends For
Fullerton's Future, an unincorperated association, hereby applies ex parte for
an order quashing Deposition Subpoena, a copy of which proposed Order is
served alung with these application papers.

The hearing on this Application will be on Mnnday, January 10, 2[]11
at 1:30 PM, or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, in Department
€20 of the above court located at 700 Civic Center Drive, West, in the City of
Santa Ana, California.

The Application is brought ex parte, pursuant to the authority of Code of
Civil Procedure section 1987.1.

The legal or technical ground for the Application for Order to Quash is
that the subject Deposition Subpoena does not comport with the requirement
of Code of Civil Procedure section 1985 that a subpoena be supported by an
attached affidavit that demonstrates the relevance of the information sought
by the subpoena.

The equitable ground for the Application will be that the
unincorporated association, of which moving respondent TRAVIS KIGER is the
subject subpoena’s responding officer, will suffer the irreparable harm of
damage to journalistic reputation caused by breach of duty of confidentiality,
if the Motion to Quash cannot be heard before the prospective “production”

date of Wednesday, January 12, 2011.

EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR ORDER QUASHING “DEPGSITION SUBPOENA™
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The Application will be based upon this Application and Notice of
Hearing; the attached Memorandum of Points and Authorities in support
thereof: the attached Declaration of TRAVIS KIGER concerning irreparable
harm; and the attached Declaration of TONY BUSHALA, concerning his service
of notice of the Application’s hearing.

DATED: January 7, 2011 7 i

S KIGER

Representative Respondent fn Pro Se

EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR ORDER QUASHING “DEPOSITION SUBPOENA”™
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MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

FACTUAL BiCKGRDUND

The records of the court in this case show that the Complaint in the
ahove-styled E:ase was filed sometime in 2010.

On or about D.ecember 22, 2010, Plaintiff CHERYL SANDERS caused the
court’s issuance of a Deposition Subpoena directed to the unincnrpnrated_
association Friends For Fullerton’s Future, which maintains a website named
fullertonsfuture.org. A true copy of that Deposition Subpoena is attached
hereto as Exhibit “A”. The Subpoena requires production of certain
confidential information by 10:00 AM on Wednesday, January 12, 2011.
Applicant especially asks the court to note that the subject Deposition
Subpoena is totally lacking in any supporting Affidavit or Declaration, as
required by Code of Civil Procedure section 1985.

As established by the attached “Declaration of Travis Kiger re
Irremediable Harm”, unless a quashing of said Deposition Subpoena is granted
hefore then on an ex parte basis, Representative Respondent TRAVIS KIGER
will be forced to cbey the subpoena and produce the information, and that
may turn out to be a wrongful act on his part, even though performed
pursuant to a court order.

As further established by the attached Declaration of TRAVIS KIGER, the
unincorperated association of which he is an officer and representative
member, Friends for Fullerton’s Future, will suffer irreparable harm, if he, as
custodian of records, is coerced by the subject subpoena te impropetrly reveal

EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR ORDER QUASHING “DEPOSITION SUBPOENA”
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the identity of the “blog commenter” or ¢columnist whose statements have
provoked this lawsuit.

As established by the attached Declaration of TONY BUSHALA, he gave
telephonic notice of the ex parte Application's hearing on Friday, January 7,
2011; he gave faxed notice of the moving papers for this Ex Parte Application
on Friday, January 7, 2011. The service here has complied with that which is

required by the codes and the rules of court.

IL.
AS AN OFFICER OF THE UNINCORPORATED ASSOCIATION, RESPONDENT
KIGER HAS STANDING TO SUE OR DEFEND ON BEHALF OF ITS MEMBERS.

When parties in interest are numerous and it is impracticable to bring
them all before the court, one or more may sue or defend for the benefit of all.
Code of Civil Procedure section 382.

California’s Court has held several times that this statute applies to :
unincorpoerated associations composed of numerous members. Florence v,
Helms (1902), 136 Cal. 613; fellen v. 0'Brien (1928), 89 Cal.App. 505
[permitting suit by the secretary of a furniture dealers’ association}; Scott v.
Donahue (1928), 94 Cal.App. 795 [one who sues on behalf of his or her
associates to discover or preserve common trust funds may charge such funds
for his or her costs].

For the purposes of this Application, the Applicant would assume
arguendo that the Deﬁasition Subpoena has been directed to the “custodian of
records” for the unincorporated association which sponsors

“fullertonsfuture.org”, namely, Friends For Fullerton’s Future. As such, he

.EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR ORDER QUASHING “DEPOSTTION SUBPOENAT
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ought to have direct standing to bring this motion. Nonetheless, in the event
that such a reading is not adopted by the court in this action, then
alternatively he proceeds as a “representative member or officer”, as

discussed earlier ahove.

/!
IIL

THE COURT HAS POWER TO GRANT AN ORDER QUASHING A SUBPOENA,
AND UPON AN EX PARTE APPLICATION.

Code of Civil Procedure subsection 1008(b) gives generally applicable
deadiines for the giving of notice of a hearing on a motion, which is "at least 16
court days before the hearing.” But Code of Civil Procedure section 1987.1
states that “the court, upon motion reasonably made by the party, the witness,
or any consumer described in Section 1985.3, or upon the court’s own motion
after giving counsel notice and an opportunity to be heard, may make an order
quashing the subpoena entirely, modifying it, or directing compliance with it
upon such terms or conditions as the court shall declare, including'pmtective

orders.” [Emphasisadded.]

V.
THE SUBJECT DEPOSITION SUBPOENA IS TECNICALLY DEFICIENT, AND
. MAY BE QUASHED, BECAUSE IT LACKS A SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT.
Code of Civil Procedure subsection 1985( b) states that “[a} copy of an
affidavit shall be served with a subpoena duces tecum issued before trial, -
showing good cause for the production of the matters and things described in

the subpoena, specifying the exact matters or things desired to be produced,

EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR ORDER. QU ASHING “DEPOSITION SUBPOENA™
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setting forth in full detail the materiality thereof to the issues involved in the
case, and stating that the witness has the desired matter or things in his or her
possession or under his or her control.”

The subject Deposition Subpoena is completely lacking in any affidavit
or declaration whatsoever. Nor is there any “unsworn” document, either,
which makes the showing as required by section 1985. The subject
Deposition Subpoena would seem to be facially void for that reason, but that

determination is left up to the court upon this ex parte Application.

V.
THE UNINCORPORATED ASSOCIATION COULD
SUFFER IRREMEDIABLE HARM

Applicant is not convinced that the quashing of a summons involves
anything more than any court’s inherent power, and he has not yet found any
law to the effect that an equitable showing must be made, in order for a court
to quash a Deposition Subpoena under section 1987.1 or its predecessors.

Nonetheless, this Application having been hastily prepared, the
Applicant out of an abundance of caution has attached a “Declaration of Tfavis
Kiger re Irremediable Harm” to the unincorporated association of which he is
the custodian of records.

| | CONCLUSION

The Application should be granted on the merits, because of the clear
nonconformity of the subject Deposition Subpoena with the statute. It should

be granted as an ex parte matter, because of the emergency nature of the need

EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR ORDER QUASHING “DEPOSITION SUBPOENA™
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to resolve the application before the deadline on Wednesday, January 12,

2011. Accordingly, this Application should be granted without further delay.

Respectfully submitted, 7
.I_.r"’
DATED:; January 7, 2011

15 KIGER :
epresentative Respondent In Pro Se

EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR ORDER QUASHING “DEPOSITION SUBPOENA™
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DECLARATION OF TRAVIS KIGER RE: IRREMEDIABLE HARM
I, TRAVIS KIGER, declare as follows:

1. 1 am a representative respondent in pro se in the above defamation
procéeding. I offer this declaration in support of my Ex Parte
Application for Order Quashing Deposition Subpoena. 1f called to
testify, I could and would testify competently to the matters set forth
herein:

2. The Deposition Subpoena which is the subject of this ex parte
application has a preduction due date of January 12, 2011. That is only
in two days from the date of this hearing. If]1 bringa “regularly-noticed”
motion to quash under Code of Civil Procedure section 2008, then it will
take almost a whole month before the matter could be heard, after the
giviﬁg of regular service. Accordingly, unless the matter is heard and
resolved before the due date of January 12, 2011, then I will be placed in
a situation where I must choose between violating a subpoena and
violating my duty to preserve privacy of the blog commenter whose
statements have engendered the litigation at-hand.

3. If1 fail, under pressure of a contempt citation for disobediencetoa
subpoena, to protect journalistic anonymity, then there will be a |
resulting professional reputational damage to the reputation of the
fullertonsfuture.org website. 1 am informed and believe that it would be
effectively impossible to measure the economic damage to the website’s

reputation, as a result of an improvident revelation of one its blog

EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR ORDER QL:ASHING “DEPOSITION SUBFOENAT
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cnmﬂlenter's identities. Accordingly, I believe the damage would be
irremediable.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that the foregoing is true and correct. ;
DATED: January 7, 2011 o in” e
TRAVIS KIGER

EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR ORDER QUASHING “DEPOSITION SUBPOENA™
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DECLARATIDN OF TONY BUSHALA RE: SERVICE OF NOTICE OF HEARING
I, TONY BUSHALA, declare as follows:

1. 1am not a party to the above action. I am employed in Orange County,
California, for this service of process. My place of business is: ¢/o
Bushala Brothers Construction Company, 110 E, Walnut Ave,, Fullerton,
CA $2832. 1 offer my declaration concerning service in support of the Ex
Parte Application of TRAVIS KIGER for an Order Quashing Deposition
Subpoena. If called to testify, [ could and would testify competently to
the matiers set forth herein:

2. On Friday, [anuary 7, at approximately 9:15 AM, I placed a telephone
call to CHERYL SANDERS at (951) 733-8730, which is the phane
number which plaintiff listed on the capticn of the subject Depnsitidn
Subpoena. Ileft a voice mail message, in which I described the
upcoming ex parte application’s hearing on Monday, and gave the déte,
time and departmental location for it

3. 1then placed a similar phone call to a number that I believe is her
employment number, namely (714) 765-4159. A few weeks ago, Ms.
Sanders had given me that as a supplementary contact number.

‘4. The same day, Friday, January 7, 2011, I sent by telefacsimile the copies
of the foregoing Application papers to Plaintiff. I sent that telefacsimile
t0 (951) 735-8642, which is the fax number which Plaintiff listed on the
subject Subpoena.

5. [ then made a similar telefacsimile transmission to a fax number that |

believe is plaintiff's place of employment, namely (714) 765-5221.

EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR ORDER QUASHING “DEPOSITION SUBPOENA”
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Again, this number had been provided to me by Ms. Sanders several
weeks ago. |
I declaré under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that the foregoing is true and correct. .-~

DATED: January 7, 2011 ,f/c:&f

o

EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR ORDER QUASHING “DEPOSITION SUBPOENA™

12




SUBP-010
FOR COURT USE ONLY

ATTORSEY OF PARTY WITHOUT A‘I.:TDRNE‘{ PV, DA Bar mamien b admas)

{Cheryl Sanders
P.O. Box 75444
Corona, CA 92877
TEIEFANE N0: G5 1-T33-8730  Faxwo osemr 051-735-8642
a4n, AOORESS omenatt. chery|sandarsci@aol.com
aTorksy FoR harel |1y Frro Per
SUPERIGR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY oF Oranfe
smezraonaess 700 Civic Center Drive West
ARG RDOREES:
creanoziecons  Santa Ana, GA 92701
eeacr e Geniral Justice Center

rLaNTFRPETToNER: Cheryl Sanders
CEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Johin Doe 1 aka "Kerry W.", et al.

DEPOSITION SUBPOEMA :
FOR PRODUCTION OF BUSINESS RECORDS 30-2010-00435218

CasE HUMBER:

THE PEQPILE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, TO {meine, address, and telephone numbar of deponent, if knownk
Custadian of Records for fullertonsfuture.org, 834 North Woods Ave., Fullerton, CA 92832
1. ¥OU ARE ORDBERED TO PRODUCE THE BUSINESS RECORDS described in ftem 3, as follows;

Ta {nams of deposition officer: Cheryl Sanders
On {date) : January 12, 2011 At ttimal): 1600 a.m.
Location (addressy. 1181 Magnoiia Ave., Ste. D318, Corona. CA 82879
Do not release the reguested records to the depeaition officer prior fo the date and time stated above.

a. L] by delivering a true, legible, and durable copy of the business records described in fiem 3, endosed in & sealed inner
wrepper with the title and number of the aclion, name of withess, and date of subpoena cisarty wiillen on it The inner
wrapper shall then be endosed in an outer envelope or wrapper, saaled, and mailed fo the deposition officer at the
gddress in tem 1. :

b. [ by delivering = true, lagible, and durable copy of the business records described in item 3 1o the deposition afficer at the
witness's address, on recelnt of payment in cash or by check of the reasonable costs of preparing the cuwi{g delermrined
under Evidenes Code saction 1563{h). o

e. ] by making the original business records described in item 3 avaitable for ingpection at your business address by the
attamay's representsitve and permiting copying at your business address under reaspnable conditions during romal
businesa hours. _ : -

2. The rocords are ko be produced by ihe date end fime shown in flem 1 fbut niof soonerthan 20 days after the issuance-of ihie
denosition subpoena, or 13 days after serscs, whichaver dals is fater). Reasonable costs of locating recorns, making tham
available or conying fhem, and postage. if any, are recoverable as sel forth in Evidence Cade secton 1563}, The redpils shall be
sccompanied By an affidavit of the custodian or other quakified witness purswent ta Evidence Code section 1587, —

3. The records to be produced are describad as follows, =

71 Continued on Attachmant 3.

4. IF YOU HAVE BEEN SERVED WITH THIS SUBFOENA AS A GUSTODIAN OF CONSUMER OR EMPLOYEE RECORDS UNDER
GODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 1985.3 OR 1885.8 AND A MOTION TO QUASH OR AN OBJECTION HAS BEEM

 SERVED ON YQU, A COURT ORDER OR AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES, WITNESSES, AND CONSUMER. OR EMPLOYEE
AFFECTED MUST BE OBTAINED BEFDRE Y&U ARE REQUIRED TO PRODUCE CONSUMER OR EMPLOYEE RECORDS.

DISCBEDIENGE OF THIS SUBPOENA MAY BE PUNISHED AS CONTEMPT BY THIS COURT. YOU WILL ALSO BE LIABLE
FOR THE 8UM OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND ALL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM YOUR FAILURE TQ OBEY.

Date issued: 12/22/10 %}\C . t;

Alan Carson
{TYTE OR PENT NAME] {ANHNATIRE (F PEREON EESUING SLIEPOENA]
Chief Exgcutive Officer _
{Proof of sarvlce on reverse) L Sy iz
Ferwi gt e Maresan) (e DEPGSITION SUBPOENA FOR PRODUCTION ok of G rocsiuem, 5§ X204-0-202044C
SUSF-AY [Rav. bty 1, ANAY OF BUSINESS RECORDS " o 28 g

L-123% (Fev. Tuly L, 2010
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i_

PL.NNTIFFJ'PETFTIGNE:R: Cheryl Sanders _ SABE HUMBES:
30-2010-00435218 J

DEFENCANTRESPONDENT: John Doe 4 aka "Ketry W°, et al,

FROOCF OF SERVICE OF DEFDSH'ID“ SUEBPOEMNA FOR
PRODUCTION OF BUSINESS RECORDS

1. | served this Daposificn Subpoens far Production of Business Recards by perscraily detivering & copy 1o the persan served

a5 follows: _
a. Person served (Rasme);

b, Address where senvad:

¢. Date of deffvery;
d. Tirie of 2aliveny:

e {15 Witness faes were paid.

Amourt: oLl 5
{2)i_ " Copying fees ware paid.
ARG o s e i
fFesforseriee: ... ..., ...... -

2. | received tis subpoens for servica on (date:

3. Peyson senving:

= [ ] Mot a registered Callfomiz process server.

b. [ Caffomia sheriff or marshai. '

. [ Registerad Califomia procsss server.

d. £ Employes or indepandent tontracior of a regislered Callformia pracess server,

e. [__] Exermpt from reglstration Lnder Businass and Professions Code secting 22380(k).
f. [ Registered professional photocopisr,

8. ] Exemptfrom registration under Business and Prfessions Onds section 2245°,

h. Mame, address. telaphone number, and, if applicable, county of reglstrafion and nurber:

1 deglare under penalty of perury under the lbws ofthe State i - (Far Calfornla sheriff o marshal use only)

Califomiz that the foregoing is frue and comrect. | certify that tha faregeng = ue ard comect.
Blate; . : Dare:

4

b

[SGHATURE) ' FERINATLRE

U= .l T, 2145 PROOF OF SERVICE OF Poge a2

PEPOSITION SUBPOENA FOR PRODUCTION
OF BUSINESS RECORDS



MG-025

CASE MUNEBER:

SHORT TITLE: . '
| Sanders v. John Doe 1 aka "Kerry W", et al. 30-2010-00435218-CU-DF-CIC |
ATTACHMENT /Nunmes): 3
_ i This Attachmend may ba used with any Judicial Counc forr?,)
Please produce the following: '

i. IP Connection Log Data for December 12, 2010 as it relates to "Elizabeth K.".
2. The IP address vsed by "Elizabeth K." on Decn;:mhar 12, 2010,
3. The registration data for "Elizabeth K.".
" 4. The ernail address for "Elizabeth K.",
3. Any and all records regarding the idertification of "Elizabeth K_*.

*The specific statement posted on December 12, 2010 by "Elizabeth K." iz attached hereto as Exhibit *1*- for
vour reference.

(¥ e Marn that thiz Attachment concerns s made under penatly of periury, il statoments in fis Fag. 1 o 1
Attachmen! are mada under pensfly of pedury.) —
{Add pages 8= requinod)
. Farra Approwad Tor Dpbiora’ Use ) ATTACHMENT WA g e

ml:lalﬂuundlcf b l] 2
WO Li2S [Femr by 1, 29061 to Judicial Connci! Form
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Travis Kiger

834 North Woods Ave.
Fullerton, CA 92832
Telephone: (714) 240-6778

Representative Respondent fn Pro Se

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR COUNTY OF ORANGE
CENTRAL JUSTICE CENTER/ UNLIMITED JURISDICTION -

CHERYL SANDERS,
Plaintiff,

V.
JOHN DOE 1, aka “Kerry W.”, et al.,

Drefendants.

CHERYL SANDERS,

Subpoena Proponent,
A\
TRAVIS KIGER, as Section 382
representative respondent of Friends for
Fullerton’s Future, an Unincorporated:

Assaciation,

Respondent.

CASE NO:  30-2010-00433218
[PROFOSED] ORDER QUASHING
“DEPQOSITION SUBPOENA FOR
PRODUCTION OF BUSINESS RECORDS”

Hearing on £x Parte Application:

DATE: Monday, January 10, 2011

TIME: 1:30 PM

DEPT: (20— Civil Panel Floor 6 _
JUD. OFFICER: Hon. David R. Chaffee

 [PROPOSED] ORDER QUASHING “DEPOSITION SUBPOENA™
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THE COURT, having read and considered the Application for Order |
Quashing Deposition Subpoena brought by Applicant TRAVIS KIGER, as
Repreéentaﬁve Respondent for Friends For Fullerton's Future, an
unincorporated association, _

And having considered written responses by Plaintiff SANDERS,

And having considered the oral arguments thereon by Applicant KIGER
and Plaintiff SANDERS, each appearing.fn pro se,

The court now finds that the Subpoena is deficient and void, for failure
to include the affidavit or declaration which is required by Code of Civil
Procedure subsection 1985(h),

And the court ORDERS that the subject Deposition Subpoena issued to
FullertonsFuture.org, and its sponsoring unincorporated association, Friends
for Fullerton's Future, be QUASHED.

Each side to bear its own costs.

DATED: January 7, 2011

(Area for judge’s use and signature)

[PROPOSED] ORDER QUASHING “DEPOSITION SUBPOENA”
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